CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION 2019-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, URGING THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY COMMISSION TO COMPLETE THE OLD CUTLER BIKE TRAIL ALONG OLD CUTLER ROAD.

WHEREAS, the Old Cutler Bike Trail route currently passes through a Coral Gables residential neighborhood by way of Snapper Creek Road, circumventing a portion of Old Cutler Road that provides a more direct route between the intersection of SW 57th Ave and Old Cutler Road and the intersection of Old Cutler Road and Snapper Creek Road; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables urges Miami-Dade County to connect the Old Cutler Bike Trail to the Old Cutler Road, Snapper Creek Road intersection by way of Old Cutler Road itself, in order to improve the trail-users experience, safety, and wayfinding rather than directing pedestrian and bicycle traffic through an unmarked path in a residential neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, completion of the trail along Old Cutler Road would insure clear and consistent signage and use of the trail and would provide some relief for the residents of Snapper Creek Road, which is the path current users of the trail take; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables urges Miami-Dade County to complete the Old Cutler Bike Trail by connecting the southern and norther parts of the trail and redirecting the Old Cutler Bike Trail to avoid Snapper Creek Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission hereby urges Miami-Dade County to complete the Old Cutler Bike Trail and redirect the Old Cutler Bike Trail along Old Cutler Road and away from Snapper Creek Road.

SECTION 3. That the City Commission directs the City Clerk to send a certified copy of this resolution to the Miami-Dade County Commission.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS T_____ OF OCTOBER, A.D., 2019. (Moved: ____/ Seconded: ____) (Yeas:) (Unanimous:) (Non-Agenda Item)

APPROVED:

RAÚL VALDÉS-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST:

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2019-____